FOLM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

06-19-2002



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

ET

102	120038			
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Pl		original document(s) or copy(ies).		
Submission Type ⊠ New □ Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Conveyance Type Assignment	Security Agreement		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License	Change of Name		
	Merger	Other Notice of Grant of Security Interest U.S. Government		
Correction of PTO Error	$ $ $_{(Fe}$	or Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)		
Reel # Frame #		Departmental File Secret File		
Corrective Document Reel# Frame #	_	_		
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additions	 al names of conveying p	parties attached		
	7 51	Execution Date		
Name (line 1) Heat Acquisition Corp.		Month Day Year 12/7/01		
		12/7/01		
Name (line 2)				
Second Party		Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party Mark if addition	al names of receiving p	arties attached If document to be		
Name (line 1) First Union National Bank, as	s Administrative Ag	not dominated in the		
Name (line 2)		United States, an appointment of a domestic		
Address (line 1) 201 South College Street		representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate		
Address (line 2) CP-23		document from Assignment.)		
Address (line 3) Charlotte City	North Carolina State/Country	28288		
· ·	for the first Receiving Party	only.		
Name N/A				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)		TION 85 S		
Address (line 3)		co §		
Address (line 4)	on operate the court			
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. S	average approximately 30 minusend comments regarding this be	utes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the urden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief		

Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

06/18/2002 LINUELLER 00000289 09753872

01 FC:581

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

680,000 millioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

DUR1\316740_1

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30, OMB 0651-00	799	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent Name and Address					
	r	Area Code and Tel	lephone Number (919) 286-8000		
Name	Steven D. Thomas				
Address (line 1)	Moore & Van Allen, PLLC				
Address (line 2)	2200 West Main Street				
Address (line 3)	Suite 800				
Address (line 4)	Address (line 4) Durham, North Carolina 27705				
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. # 4					
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)					
1	Patent Application Number(s)		Patent Number(s)		
09/753872					
09/782264	09/878640 60/302	472 4,733,055	5,844,211 6,191,400		
09/850700 09/879650 5,528,722 6,011,243 D386,748 If this document is being filed together with a <u>new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.</u>					
Patent Cooperat	ion Treaty (PCT)				
Enter PCT application number PCT					
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 17					
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for I	Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 680.00		
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 13-4365 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No					
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Steven D. Thomas					
Name of Person Signing Signature Signature Date Signed					

DUR1\316740_ 1

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of December 7, 2001 (the "Security Agreement") by and among the Obligors thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and First Union National Bank, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the lenders referenced therein (the "Lenders"), the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications shown below to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders:

PATENTS

Patent No. Description of Patent No. Patent

Date of Patent

See attached Schedule A.

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Application No. Description of Patent Applied For

Date of Patent Application

See attached Schedule A.

CHAR1\630945_1

The Obligors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

HEAT ACQUISITION CORP.,
a Delaware corporation

By:
Name: Sean Epps
Title: Vice President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, as Administrative Agent

By:	
Name:_	
Title:	

CHAR1\630945_1

The Obligors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

2

Very truly yours,

HEAT ACQUISITION CORP., a Delaware corporation

By:_____

Name: Sean Epps
Title: Vice President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, as Administrative Agent

By:____ Name:__ Title:

FREDERICK W. PRICE
SENIOR WICE PRESIDENT

OPHIMAS CASA STREETS FILE

REEL: 12983 FRAME: 0672

Emerson Electric Co.

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

Description	Patent No.	Issued
TERMINATION ASSEMBLY	4,733,015	3/22/88
HEAT TRANFER HEATING ELEMENT AND METHOD	4,733,055	3/22/88
ROTATABLE HOUSING FOR SCREEN PLUG	5,528,722	6/18/96
IMMERSION HEATER		
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR POWER CONTROLLER	5,537,026	7/16/96
OPERATION USING MASTER AND SLAVE FIRING		
UNITS		
CONTOURED HEATING ELEMENT	5,844,211	12/1/98
HOLDING CABINET AND METHOD AND APPARATUS	6,011,243	1/4/00
FOR CONTROLLING A HOLDING CABINET		
HIGH-VOLTAGE CARTRIDGE HEATER AND METHOD	6,172,345	1/9/01
OF MANUFACTURING SAME		
METAL SHEATH HEATING ELEMENTAND METHOD OF	6,191,400	2/20/01
MANUFACTURING SAME		
HOLDING CABINET CONTROL PANEL FACE	D386,748	11/25/97

Pending Applications

Description	Appl. No. Filing Date
ADAPTER ASSEMBLY FOR HEATERS AND THE LIKE	09/753872
UNIVERSAL THERMOWELL ADAPTER ASSEMBLY	09/782264
INTEGRATED HEATER AND CONTROL ASSEMBLY	09/850700
ROTATING INTEGRAL WIRING ENCLOSURE	09/878624
MULTIVARIABLE COMPACT ELECTRIC CIRCULATION HEATER	09/878640
INTEGRAL HEATING AND COLLING UNIT	09/879650
COMPACT LOAD BANK	60/295623
HEAT DISSIPATION DEVICES FOR HEATER ELEMENTS	60/302472

DUR1\302322_ 2

RECORDED: 06/14/2002